Exchange rate risks from financial instruments as defined by IFRS 7, are only included in calculating
value at risk if the financial instruments are denominated in a currency other than the functional
currency of the reporting entity concerned. This means that exchange rate risks resulting from the
translation of the separate financial statements of subsidiaries into the KION Group reporting currency,
i.e. currency translation risk, are not included.

The value at risk in respect of currency risk was C19,968,000, C54,676,000 and C42,302,000, respectively,
at end of each reporting period. Value at risk is the loss that is not expected to be exceeded over a holding
period of one year with a confidence level of 97.7 per cent at end of each reporting period.

(f) Interest-rate risk

Interest-rate risk within the KION Group is managed centrally. The basis for decision-making includes
sensitivity analyses of interest-rate risk positions in key currencies.

The table below shows the cumulative effect of an increase or decrease of 100 basis points (bps) in the
relevant interest-rate curves, with a rate of 0 per cent constituting the lower limit of the calculation

Interest rate sensitivity

At 31 December
2010 2010 2011 2011 2012 2012
+100
bps

-100
bps

+100
bps

-100
bps

+100
bps

-100
bps

C’000 C’000 C’000 C’000 C’000 C’000

Other comprehensive income (expense) 34,714 (32,600) 28,702 (18,031) 16,020 (1,627)
(Loss) profit for the year (17,226) 18,454 (9,358) 9,358 (8,469) 8,469

The KION Group essentially funds itself by drawing down loans under its agreed credit facilities.
Interest-rate derivatives - mainly interest-rate swaps - are used to hedge the resulting interest-rate risk.

Interest rate swap

Fair value Notional Amount
At 31 December At 31 December

2010 2011 2012 2010 2011 2012
C’000 C’000 C’000 C’000 C’000 C’000

Interest-rate swaps (assets) Hedge 46 – – 70,000 – –
Trading – – – – – –

Interest-rate swaps (liabilities) Hedge 20,769 6,621 18,596 2,493,706 2,070,000 1,670,000
Trading – – – – – –

The interest-rate caps purchased in 2009 and with a notional value of C1,250,000,000 expired in 2011 as
planned. No new interest-rate options have been entered into.

APPENDIX IIA ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT ON THE KION GROUP
FOR THE THREE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

– 94 –

(g) Hedging currency risk

In accordance with its treasury risk policy, the KION Group applies hedge accounting in hedging the
exchange rate risks arising from highly probable future revenues in various currencies. Foreign-currency
derivatives with settlement dates in the same month as the expected cash flows from the KION Group’s